

Head Office: 301, Aura Biplex, Premium Retail, Premises, 7, S.V. Road, Borivali (West), Mumbai - 400092.

Date: 12.01.2024

Email: compliance.spil@gmail.com, Website: www.sudarshanpharma.com

Board line: +91-22-4221111/ 42221116 (100 line) **CIN**: U51496MH2008PLC184997

SPIL/CS/SE/2024-2025/06

To,
Sr. General Manager
Listing Operation
BSE Limited,
P.J. Towers Dalal Street,
Mumbai – 400 001

BSE Scrip Code: 543828

BSE Trading Symbol: SUDARSHAN

ISIN: INEOOTV01015

<u>Subject: Business Update of Sudarshan Pharma Industries Limited on meeting Dr. William Selvamurthy and Dr. Tinku Basu at Amity University.</u>

Dear Sir/ Madam,

- 1. Pursuant to Regulations of SEBI (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015, enclosed herewith disclosure on information that the Company would like to intimate to the Stock Exchange about the acknowledgement received by Amity University, Uttar Pradesh wherein they expressed pleasure to meet the team of the company during their visit to the university, Amity Global Education and Research Establishments are today counted amongst the "topmost research and innovation-driven Institutions" with over 2,00,000 students, 10,000 faculty members and scientists, 2000 acres of hi-tech campuses, 12 Universities in India and multiple Campuses abroad. As a leading private University with focus on quality teaching, research and innovation in the latest and emerging areas of Science & Technology, Management and other disciplines, including the field of Interdisciplinary sciences, Amity has filed more than 2030 patents and more than 250 patents have already been granted. More than 30 technologies have been transferred to Industries globally for commercialization. The personal were extremely fascinated by the work being done at the organization and would like to extend this association through connecting Sudarshan Pharma Industries Limited with Amity University. In future, they shall connect relevant scientists from Amity Institute of Pharmacy, Amity Centre for Nanomedicine, Amity institute of Molecular Medicine and Stem Cell Research and other relevant Institutes which can contribute to nation building as well as to the growth of both organizations. Dr. Ashok K Chauhan, Founder President and Chairman of Amity Group of Institutions & Industries along with Dr. Atul Chauhan, Chancellor, Amity University, President, Ritnand Balved Education Foundation and CEO, AKC Group of Companies and Dr. Aseem Chauhan, Chancellor, Amity University, Additional President, Ritnand Balved Education Foundation, CEO-Amity Capital Ventures conveyed their greetings.
- 2. Further it was a standout moment for the Company to connect with Dr. William Selvamurthy at Amity University, Noida and the esteemed Dr. Tinku Basu, Director of Amity University. Their expertise and shared vision will drive us towards pioneering advancements in pharmaceuticals.



Head Office: 301, Aura Biplex, Premium Retail, Premises, 7, S.V. Road, Borivali (West), Mumbai - 400092.

Email: compliance.spil@gmail.com, Website: www.sudarshanpharma.com

Board line: +91-22-42221111/ 42221116 (100 line) CIN: U51496MH2008PLC184997

3. Further the key Developments are as follows:

R&D for New Molecules & New Technology in association with Amity University

- SPIL has partnered with Dr. William Selvamurthy at Amity University, who has set the benchmark for global education with a system that matches the best practices, theories, resources and standards all over the world.
- SPIL Awarded by Amity University Noida campus and encapsulates the following key points:
 - Collaboration in Nanotechnology
 - Partnership in Pharmaceutical/Healthcare R&D
 - Association in Patent writing & submission processes
 - Commercialisation of Novel Technologies and R&D products
 - Involvement in clinical studies and patent filings
- 4. In recognition of the engagement, Sudarshan Pharma was honored with the "Amity Shield" and "Airavata" mementos from Dr. Tinku Basu, Director of Amity University. About Dr. William Selvamurthy: An esteemed Indian scientist, presently serving as the President of Amity Science, Technology, and Innovation Foundation and Director General for Amity Directorate of Science and Innovation at Amity University, Raipur. Notably, he has previously held the position of Chief Controller, Research & Development (Life Sciences & International Cooperation) at the Defence Research and Development Organisation for the Indian government. Dr. Selvamurthy's accolades include the Atma-Swasthya Sri (2012), National Award for S&T Innovations (2012) presented by the Prime Minister, and various other prestigious honors such as the Achanta Lakshmipathi Oration (2011), DRDO Technology Leadership Award (2010), among others.

This is for the information of the exchange and the members.

Kindly take it on your records.

Thanks & Regards,
For Sudarshan Pharma Industries Limited,

Mr. Hemal Mehta
Chairman & Managing Director



Head Office: 301, Aura Biplex, Premium Retail, Premises, 7, S.V. Road, Borivali (West), Mumbai - 400092.

Email: compliance.spil@gmail.com, Website: www.sudarshanpharma.com

Board line: +91-22-42221111/ 42221116 (100 line) CIN: U51496MH2008PLC184997





Regd. Off.: 301, Aura Biplex, Above Kalyan Jewellers, S V Road, Borivali (West), Mumbai – 400092.



Head Office: 301, Aura Biplex, Premium Retail, Premises, 7, S.V. Road, Borivali (West), Mumbai - 400092.

Email: compliance.spil@gmail.com, Website: www.sudarshanpharma.com

Board line: +91-22-42221111/ 42221116 (100 line) CIN: U51496MH2008PLC184997







